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14 MARTY DePAOLI, ALLISON DePAOLI, )
PL.ACER SIERRA BANK and DOES 1 through)

15 100, inclusive )
j )

16 ! Defendants. )

1i IMARTY DePAOLi and ALLiSON DeP AOLl:- ~
\ )

18 : I Cross-Complainants, )
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19 ! Yi. )

20 I Mill BIXBY CONSTRUCTION, INC. and ;Ii MOES 1 through 25, inclusive )
21 I' )Cross·Dl:fendants. )
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I Defendants MARTY O~PAOLI, ALLISON DePAOLI (hereinafter, collectively "the
24

'! DePAOliS") cross-complain agaimn plaintiff and cross-defendant MIll BIXBY
25 tI CONSTRUCTlON, INC. ('"BIXBY") and \tOES 1·25 as foHows:
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1 Ii GENElU-L ALI~Eq4IION:S i

1. II 1. The DePAOLIS at all times relevant to this litigation were the owners of !

3 II certain real property located at 31 O.adaJ upe Pnve. El Pot"",, HiDs. Califomia ("REAL 1,1

41 PROPERTY").

5 2. The DePAOLIS are informed and believe and thereon allege that plaintiff I
6 and r:ross-defendaut .BIXBY was at all times relevant to this litigation a licensed contractor in the I
7 state of California. I

i

I
I
I
i

9

1

' defendants MOBS 1~25 mclusive, a..'ld have sued said MOE Cross·defendants by such fictitious

10 names. The DePAOLIS will amend This Cross-complaint to Ictlect the MOE Cross-defendants'
I

II I true names and capacities when they have been ascertained. The DePAOLIS are infonned :md

12 II be1i~ve, and thereon allege. that each ofMOES 1 through 2S is at fault in some maImer for the

13 I acts and omissions alleged in the Cross-complaint.
I
I

14 ! 4. The DePAOLIS are informed and believe, and ,hereuC1 allege, that at aU
1

lS III times herein mentioned, BLXBY and MOES 1 through 25, inclusive, were the pnncipals, agents,

16 Ijoim-venmrers, partners, parents, subsidiaries, servants and employees of their Co-defendants

17 I and in doing the things herein mentioned were acting in the scope oft."1at relationship with

18 IIperrlllssion and couscrLt from their Co-Cross-defendanls.

191 i 5. Plaintiff and Cross-defendant BiXBY's Complaint is incorporated by
II
I,

20 Ii rett~renc; as if set forth in full for the pU.rpose of illustrating, but not tor the tI'lJ.thor: the

21 Iallegations set forth therein. The PeP AOUS have filed an Answer to the Complaint 'wbch

22 denies the material allegations thereof, and which furt.her denies that the DePAOLIS are in any

2311 way re,pon"ble or liable in ;my matiner who!'oever f," an} damages alleged in me Complaint to i
24 IIhave been suffered by BIXBY. \

2S II 6. On or about April 24. 2002, BIXBY entered imo a wntten contract

26 ilCContract") with the DePAOLIS. Pu..""Suant to ilie Contract, BIXBY was to furnish and provide

27 II allnccessary labar aIld martrial fer cermin works of irnprovelm:nt to the slJbject REAL

28 11
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1 PROPERTY described thcrem. The DePAOLIS agreed to pay BLXBY in accordance with rhe

2 ITenus of the contract.

7. From and after the existence of me contract, the DePAOLIS pUld BIXBY in 1
I I

4/ accordance with the Tenus oftbe contract. BIXBY without justificilotion iailed to dcli\-ef Sie!Vices I
5 II a.nd labor to the De? AOUS pursuant to the terms lmd conditions of the con~ract. Among the acts I

6 II and omissions that were material breaches to the contract, BIXBY 1) failed to perform the

7 Icontract within the tilr,e frame specified in the contract; 2) failed to pay subcontractors md

8 i Isuppliers in a timely fashion pursuant to the terms afthe conn-act aftcI' Bixby had bee.n paid for

9 II such subcontractors' work; :3) failed to coordinate Wilh ether work on the project; 4) tailed to

10 I follow the change order ptDcesS enumerated in the contract; 5) failed to sllbmit ~aw rt.quests in

11 I conformance with the loan documents; 6) failed £0 perform L1e \,'ork in a workrnanlike manner;

12 II and 7) tailed to provide a proper accounting afthe monies drawn.

13 II 8. On or after March 3,2003, t.l-je DePAOLIS requested thal BIXBY cease and
'I

14 !! desist all constru.ctlon uma further noritl.cation by reason of the aforesaid breaches of contract,

15 IIand the failure to pelfonn service. as required by lhe contmct.

16 9. On March 26,2003, BIXBY recorded with :he EI Dorado County Recorder
i

17 Ia Mc\.~hanic's Lien in the sum af$213, 500.

18 II 10 The DePAOLIS have made rrumerow reque,1S to BIXBY to provide

19 II accounting info",,,,,io,, whicb BIXll Y claim. ,u!'P"'" Ite omoun' af me said Mecbanic', Lieu.

20 I To date, BIXBY ha.s disregarded these r~quests and has failed to provide such infonnaHon.
I

2.1 I 11, On Ot about July 25,2002, BLXBY pUfchr;;sed a video wall fer $7,500, using I
22 Iconslnlctlon funds, at the request' of the DePAOLIS. Despne L~¢DePAOLIS' requests that L'1c :

23 ISillJ video wall be returned 10 the DePAO US, the vid.."O wall rem ••ns '0 IllXB Y', possession. '

24 I 12. The DePAOLIS are informed and 'believe that on or a.~out Mi.'l)' 18, 2003 t

I
25 II SIXBY wlthout any p.e:lmlssion or authorization, entered onto the subject REAL PROPERTY· I

i i261 and changed the locks, removed mspecric.o cares .U1dIenlO\~d plans from the premises milt were!

2"7 I '[hI: property of th(~DePAOLIS. I
;1 \
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FIRST C,f\USE OF ACTION

(Breacb of CODlract against BIXBY and MOES 1-25)

14. The DepAOLIS re-allege paragraphs 1 rnJ:ough 13 above and incorporate

them by refer~nce as if set forth in full.

15. A valid and binding written Contracr exists or existed between the

DePAOLIS a.'ld BIXBY and cross-defendants MOBS 1·25.

16. The De..PAOLIS have fully discharged aU of their obligations under the

Contrae, C:Xl:t:pt~hose obhgatiou5 tha-cth~ DePAOLIS were otherwise excused from perfonning.

17. BIXBY and cross-defendants MOES 1-25 have failed to perform their

obligations under the contract, as alleged herein. including receipt of money in excess of

amowlts owed and failure to perfonn in accordance with cOntract documents.

18. The DeP AOLlS have sufferea damages as a result of BIXBY's and MOES

1-255' breach in an amount in excess of$35,500.00, and according to proof.

WHEREFORE, the DePAOLIS prays for judgment as set forth below.

SECONP {::AUSE OF ACT!QIS

(Negligence ItS to BIXBY aDd MOES 1-25)

19. The DePAOLIS fe-allege paragraphs 1 through 18 above and. incorporate

them by reference as If set forth in full.

20. BIXBY and cross-defendants MOES 1-25 had a duty to perfoffil their

Icontract jJ,'ork, including, but not limited to1) perfonning the contract within the time frame

specitied in the contract; 2) paying subcontractors and suppliers within the time frame specified

in the contract; 3} coordinating other wcrk on the project; 4) following the change order process

enumerated in the contract; 5) submitting draw requeSTS in confonnance with loan documents; 6)

j perfonning the work in a workmanlike manner; and 7) providing proper accol.lJlting ofrhe dollars
i
/dnwn.
i
]

I
+

M...<\Rn' AND ALUSON DEPAOLI'S CROSS·COMPL.A.lNT



2 plans and specifications, the prevailing bUilding covenants and regulations and the applicable

3 standards of care to perform their work for me DePAOLIS as evidenc:txl by the contract.

5 MOES 1-25 negligently failed to perfonn their work according to the:plans and specifications

6 and in conformance with the BUilding Code ;md regulations and the applicable stanaald of care.

7 The DePAOLIS are further infonned and believe that the work of BIXBY and cross-defendants

g and each of them was defectwe, requiring repair. replacement and removal ofportions of the

9 ""ark.

12 i damages according to proof at t.rial.

w1!ERCFORE, the DePAOllS prays for jUdgmem as set fonh belew.

TaUY) CAUSE OE ACTION.:
(Fraud - !nrentioDaJ Misrepr~seDfation as to BIXBY aDd MOES 1·25)

17 them by reference as if set fonh in full.

]8 I 25. The DePAOLIS allege on in.t'brmationand belief that Mark Btxby and cross-j

19 i defendants had authority to act on behalf of BlXSY lll'ld crosli-detendams MOES 1-25. The

20 DePAOLIS fl.mher allege that at The rime Mark aixby made the representations herein alleg..;d,

23 .VfOES 1-25 representeo thaI BIXBY and cr.ass~defendants MOBS 1-25 would ferform all w'::Irk
I241 in a timely and workmanlike maT'.ner on budget and in confimnance wiL'l th~ tem1S of 'the

15 I contract

26 I 27. The represtmtations made were false. The tru.e facts a.roe that BIXBY and

27 Icross-defendams MOES 1-25 did not adheIe to th~ temlS agr;;ed upon m contract, nor did they

28 IIperfoml their duties agreed upon by BLXBY and cross-defendan! MOES 1-25 wIlli the
II ,_ .5. ~ __ -1------- MARTY MID ALLISON DEPAOLI'S CROSS-Co.MflL.'\JNT
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1 II DeP J\.OJ.lS for tht price staled in the con""'I.

2 ! 28. The DePAOLIS allege on infonnatian and belief that when Mark Bixby and
i

3 MOES 1-25 made the representatior..s. they knew them to be false aJld made them with the intent I

4 to deceive and defraud the DePAOLIS and to induce the DePAOLIS to act in reliance on these

5 I representations in the manI1er hereinafter alleged or with the expectation that BIXBY and cross- i

6 i!detendams MOES 1-25 would so act. I
7 II 29. Th. OeP AOLlS, '" Ihe time these represent"';ons wore made llJld at the time I
8 . me DePAOLIS acted, were ignorailt ofrhe falsity of!'epresen~ations and believed them to be

uue. lu reliaIlce on these representations, the DePAOLIS were induced to a.."ld did pay BIXBY

and cTQss-defendants MOES 1-25 pursuam to th~ requ.ests for paYIDc:m. incll+ding payment [OJ'

I materials supplied. Had the DEPAOLIS known the actual facts. they would not have taken such

IIaction. The DePAOLIS' reliance wasjustiiied because they had no reason to believe that the

representations were talse.

30- As a proximate !'esult of the fraudulent acts of BIXBY and cross-defendants

MOES 1-25, the DePAOLlS were induced to enter into a contracmal relahclUship with BIXBY

I;based on estimates which were false: and overstrated. Had the true facts been kno~Tl. the
1

I DePAOLIS would not have contracted wirh BlXBY. and would not have incurred the expenses

. alleged herein, The DePAOLIS have also been farced to expend sums to protect the underlying

19 property from BIXBY's fraudulent hell and have been forced to defend the underlying action on

20 IIbehalf of themselv;;s regarding damages accordmg to })1'Oof. I
21 II 31. BlXB Y intentionally misrepresented the fac,., aeeel ved the Oel' AOLIS and I
22 j Iconcealed material facts known to BIXBY a.'1dcross-defendants MOES }·25 with intent en the i

II

.23 IIpm of BIXBY ;mJ cro5s-detendants MOES 1-25 to deprive the DePAOLIS ofrheir legal rights

24 :: and otherwise cause injury, and it "vas despicable conduct that subjected t..~eDePAOLIS to cruel
;

25 'I ~md~njust hardship in conscious disregard of the DePAOI..1S rights so as to justify an award of

26 I: exemplary and puniti ve damages.

~:I -Ii-
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3 I FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

41, (NegJigent Misrepresentation as to BIXBY and MOJ;S 1~25)

5 !
6 It 32, The DePAOLIS re-allege paragraphs 1 thrOlJgh 27 above and incorporate

I th.ml by refer~ce as if !Set forth in fUll. Ii

7 33. V{hen BIXBY ancl cross-defendants MOBS 1-25 made the representations,

8 alleged abo\'e. they had no reasonable grounds for believing them to be true. I
9 I

34. BIXBY and cross-defendants MOES 1·25 made the l'epresentations

,

I
i
!

I
!

35. The DePAOLIS I'e-allege paragraphs 1-28 above and incorporate them by I
18 I \

i reference as if sel foIth in full. I
19 ' I

20 I 36 The DePAOLIS are, and at all times herein mentioned were. the owners of

I the subject REAL PROPERTY. I

21 I j
37, BIXBY and cross-defendants MOES 1·25 falsely claim that rhe

DePAOLIS owe BIXBY and cross-defendants MOES 1-25 a sum of money in excess of
23 I

I$200,000 and have recorded a Mechanic's LIen on the subject REAL PROPERTY, c1aimi'-'lg an

24 Iinterest to the REAL PROPERTY in said amount.
25

! 38, The DePAOLIS have incurred damages as a result of the Mechanic's Lien

being recorded on (he sl.lbject REAL PROPERTY in the form offina."1cing COStS, interest costs

and attornerS fees according to proof

-7~
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III,
I WHERfFORE, the D<l' AOLlS pray for judgm<nt OS Sl" forth below.

2 I,
3 II

(Violations of Business aDd Proles!ijoD~ Code Section 17200 el Jeq,

IUnlawful, unfair, aud fraudulent busiDen practices) as to BIXBY and MOES 1-25)

IEIXBY and cross-d~fendants MOE5 1-25 have engaged in acnvities which constitute unlilwful,

Iunfair, and fraudulent business pracnces prohibited by Business & Professions Code Section

17200 el seq. including violations of Business & Professions Code section 17500 el seq. (false

advertising).

17 ,
Ii

18 iIpr.,c",! BIXBY an<! cro<s·defendants MOES 1-25 have cOmmined acts of unfair compclition,

J 9 including those descnbed above, by "ngaging in a pattern af"u-Tilawful" business practices

20 withm t.~e mc~g of Dusiness & Professions Code Section 17200 by, for example, regularly
I

21 i violating the false advertising prOVi$ionS of Business & Professions Code Section 17500 el seq.

22 I 43. Beginning at an exaCl date unknown ~s yet and continuing up wough rhe

23 present, BlXBY a.l1dcross-defendanti MOBS 1-25 have cOTrlffiined acts of unfair ~ompe!ition>

26 intem of the stat'Jtes, by <Ulyertlsing which is unfair, deceptive, untrue iIDd misleading in thar

27 I, membf:rs of the public are lik<::ly to be aeceived.
;"

28 I
J1-- -8-
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'!,I
( '!"e,enr, BIXBY and CjTIss-d,fendanrs MOES )·25 have commined acts of unfair competition, I
2 ,I il1cl1Jding those described above, prohibited by Eusiness & Professions Code Section 17200 J! I

lib" f'f: . ",. '.. 1 ,1-." .,_..1' f I'3 IIseq. y engagmg m a pattern \) "lm~alr ousm.-;sspract:ces that 'dO ate ~~eworq.mg ~~ mrenl o ..

4 II tile .i{E,tutl:i, by engaging in practices that are l'JUIlcrai. unethkal, oppressive or unscrop:llou:iJ, the i
I .

:s Iutility (if a.iY) uf which conduct is fat outWeigi'..ed by the- harm done to '.he pUbHc and public I
6 I policy. I

il I7 I. 45. The unlawful, unfair and fraudulent bu:rint~s practices ofBL.XBY and i

8 ./ cross-defendants MOES 1~25set fonh above present a continuing threa.t to members of the j

9 IpUblic in that defendants .:ontinue to engage in the conduct described above. !

11 and/or deceptive an.dJormisleading andlor untrue and constitute a violation of Business &

12 I Profes$ions Code Section 17200 el Sttq. The: DePAOlorS reserve Theright to identify additi'.:lnal

1.3 i violations by BLXBY and crcss--defer..dams MOES 1-25 as may be established through
i

14 Idiscovery.

I
16 I: 25s' unlawfuL unfair a.'1d fraudulent ~~onductdescri.bed above, BIXBY rmd cross-defendants

I'

17 IIMOBS 1-25 have been and will be unjustly enriched with ilH~ottl':n gains. The .DePAOUS and

1811""_ s_eneraJPUbli~are en~tled to.reimbID,,,,en, ~f the gains BlXll Y and oro"-4< fendants

19 i MuES 1·25 recer\led because or the n'HsGeeds descnbeil herem.
I

~: I
221

!
23 I
24 ii inco::-porare ~hemby reference as if se;t forth in full.

25 ,1 49, The Dc.PAOLlS are, and at 411 times herein mentlOned were. the mH1el5 of!
:1

26 Ii the subject REAL PROPERTY. The DePAOLlS are, and at aU lin:e herein ffi<entioned were, the
!i

27 :owners ofva..-iuu5 items on the s•.•bjec[ REAL PROPERTY including. btt-tnot limited to, plan:.>,

28 !lOCkS and inspection cards. !

I_' :~---,--_._----,--~ __I
I ~iARrf Al'iD ALU5iON PEl'AOL!'S CROSS·COMPLArr-.'T !
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1 I! 50. On or about Mav 18, 2003, BIXBY ami cro;js-defendants MOES 1-25
I -

2 I \\TongfulIy and unlawfully entered onto the DePAOLIS' REAL PROPERTY and changed the

3 I, locks and removed the plans and inspection cards from the premises. The DePAOLIS property

4 i was damaged to such an extent that the locks must be replaced and the pla.7'ls and inspection cards

5 ,must be replaced.

WHEREfORE, the DePAOLIS pray for judgment as set forth below.

52. The DePAOLIS at all times herein mentioned were, residents of ElDorado

ICounty, California.
!
1 53. On or about May 18, 2003, and at the subject REAL PROPERTY. the locks,

I

! plans and inspection cards were removed from the DePAOLIS property. i
I 54. On or about May 18, 2003, BlXBY and cross-defendants MOE 1-25 j

Itrespassed onto the DeP AOUS' propeny, removed and replaced. the locks, and remo\'edthe I
IIplans and inspection cards and converted the same to their own l.1Se. I
'I 55. As a proximate reS1Jltof BIXBY's and cro5s-aefenaants MOES 1-25s' I
Iconversion, the DePAOLIS have suffered the loss of use of the equipment and plans as well as

I the lost value of the equipment. The removal of plans and inspection cards also delayed the

i
22 I 56. The DePAOLIS are, and at all relevant times were, the owners of a video

I,

231' wall r-lltrChased by BIXBY on or about July 25,2002, on behalf of the DePAOLIS for $7,500.

24 I 57 The DePAOL!S made numerous requests to BlXBY and cross- defendants
I

25 ! MOES 1·25 to return the said video wall [0 the DePAOLIS, upon which BIXBY and cross-

26 J defendants MOES 1·25 refuseQ to return the said viqeo wall.

27 I 58. Berw~en the time of BIXBY's and cross-defenaants MOES 1-25s'

28 Iccnvcrsion of the above mentioned propercy to its own use. the DePAOLIS have spen~ time find
II

II .----~- MARTY.~ ALLISON DE~~otr'S CROSS-COMPl.AINT



II

I'I
1 I money properlY in pursuit of the converted P<Openy. The DtPAOUS have sulfered <lamages ••

2 a result of these costs, according to proot~

3 WHEREFORE, the DePADUS pray for j I1dgment as set forth below-

4 I, PRAnJ!
5 'II The DePAOLIS pray for jUdgment agaL'1st BIXBY and cross·defendants MOES 1-25,

61, and each of them, as follows;

7 1. For damages according to proof;

for the value of the convened propl:rty.

Fol' foreseeable loss resultulg from conversion.

For such other and further relief as the COUll may deem just and proper.

16 i <::)1.
17 IPaced: June'~t 2003

18 r
l
,

19/
1

10 II
21

1
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